Impact of increase in 100 bps on defined benefit obligation -17.41% -17.20%

Impact of decrease in 100 bps on defined benefit obligation 23.08% 22.76%

Healthcare costs rate

Impact of increase in 100 bps on defined benefit obligation 13.30% 13.39%

Impact of decrease in 100 bps on defined benefit obligation -10.72% -10.78%

Life expectancy

Impact of increase by 1 year on defined benefit obligation 1.41% 1.36%

Impact of decrease by 1 year on defined benefit obligation -1.47% -1.42%

	 ii)	 Gratuity:

		  Gratuity is a lump sum plan and the cost of providing these benefits is typically less sensitive to small changes in demographic
assumptions. The key actuarial assumptions to which the benefit obligation results are particularly sensitive to are discount rate
and future salary escalation rate. The following table summarizes the impact in percentage terms on the reported defined benefit
obligation at the end of the reporting period arising on account of an increase or decrease in the reported assumption as below:

Period ended 31 March 2021 Period ended 31 March 2020

Discount rate Salary
escalation rate

Discount rate Salary
escalation rate

Impact of increase in 100 bps on defined
benefit obligation

-6.61% 7.41% -6.57% 7.37%

Impact of decrease in 100 bps on defined
benefit obligation

7.46% -6.69% 7.42% -6.66%

39	 Financial instruments by category

I)	 Carrying value of financial instruments by categories are as follows:

(` in Mn)
 As at 31-03-2021  As at 31-03-2020

Fair value
through

P&L
(FVTPL)

Fair value
through OCI

(FVTOCI)

Amortised
cost

Total
carrying

value

Total fair
value

Fair value
through

P&L
(FVTPL)

Fair value
through

OCI (FVTOCI)

Amortised
cost

Total
carrying

value

Total fair
value

Financial assets

Investments(other than
in subsidiaries)

32,721  -   4,573  37,294  37,294  21,164  -   1,023  22,187  22,187

Trade receivables  -   -   20,206  20,206  20,206  -   -   21,767  21,767  21,767

(` in Mn)
 As at 31-03-2021  As at 31-03-2020

Fair value
through

P&L
(FVTPL)

Fair value
through OCI

(FVTOCI)

Amortised
cost

Total
carrying

value

Total fair
value

Fair value
through

P&L
(FVTPL)

Fair value
through

OCI (FVTOCI)

Amortised
cost

Total
carrying

value

Total fair
value

Unbilled revenue*  -   -   5,267  5,267  5,267  -   -   4,151  4,151  4,151
Cash and cash equivalents  -   -   3,988  3,988  3,988  -   -   3,605  3,605  3,605

Other bank balances  -   -   23  23  23  -   -   109  109  109

Loans  -   -   1,879  1,879  1,879  -   -   715  715  715

Derivative
financial instruments #

 72  2,865  -   2,937  2,937  96  240  -   336  336

Other financial assets  -   -   500 500 500  -   -   1,357  1,357  1,357

Total 32,793 2,865 36,436 72,094 72,094 21,260 240 32,727 54,227 54,227

	 *Excludes Unbilled Revenue on Fixed Price Contracts where the right to consideration is conditional on factors other than passage of time
	 #Derivative Financial instruments fair valued through Profit and loss on account of Fair value hedges

(` in Mn)
 As at 31-03-2021  As at 31-03-2020

Fair value
through

P&L
(FVTPL)

Fair value
through OCI

(FVTOCI)

Amortised
cost

Total
carrying

value

Total fair
value

Fair value
through

P&L
(FVTPL)

Fair value
through

OCI (FVTOCI)

Amortised
cost

Total
carrying

value

Total fair
value

Financial liability
Derivative
financial instruments#

 -   -   -   400  3,633  -   4,033  4,033

Trade payables  -   -   8,014  8,014  8,014  -   -   6,842  6,842  6,842
Lease liabilities  -   -   7,228 7,228 7,228  -   -   8,405  8,405  8,405
Other financial liabilities  481  6,097  6,578  6,578  644  -   4,339  4,983  4,983

Total  481  -   21,339 21,820 21,820  1,044  3,633  19,586  24,263  24,263

	 #Derivative Financial instruments fair valued through Profit and loss on account of Fair value hedges

II)	 Fair value hierarchy used by the Company for valuation of financial assets and liabilities recognised at FVTPL and FVTOCI is as below:

		 Level 1- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in the active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

		 Level 2- Inputs other than quoted prices included with in level 1 that are observable for assets or liabilities either directly (i.e. as prices) or
indirectly (i.e. derived from prices)

		 Level 3- Inputs for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs)